

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

WINDSOR REDDING CARE CENTER, LLC

and

Cases 20-CA-070465
20-CA-070964
20-CA-075426
20-CA-082287

SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS - WEST,
CTW, CLC

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Submitted by
Sarah McBride
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 20
901 Market Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Denise Whitmire’s Termination	3
i. The February 14, 2012 Tissue Incident	5
ii. Respondent’s Investigation into the Tissue Incident	7
iii. Whitmire’s Suspension and Subsequent Termination	9
iv. Based on Whitmire’s Training On Reporting Abuse, She Did Not Identify the Kleenex As Evidence Of Patient Abuse.....	11
C. Angelia Rowland’s Termination.....	12
i. Background.....	12
ii. The May 24, 2012 Doctor’s Office Visit	14
iii. The Abuse Allegation	16
iv. Respondent’s Investigation of Rowland’s Conduct.....	18
v. Rowland Was Suspended Hours After Screaming Incident	22
vi. Rowland’s Suspension and Subsequent Termination was “All About the Union”	22
vii. Respondent Decided to Terminate Rowland the Same Day Gilles Said “It is about the Union. This is all about the Union.”	23
viii. Reporting Agencies Cleared Rowland of Alleged Wrong Doing.....	24
ix. Resident B’s Outbursts Were Known to Respondent	25
III. ARGUMENT.....	26

A. Respondent Failed to Show It Would Have – Not Could Have – Terminated Whitmire and Rowland, and Thus Did Not Meet Its Burden Under <i>Wright Line</i>	26
i. The Reports of Elder Abuse In the Record Show Respondent Does Not Have a Consistent Policy of Terminating Employees for Misconduct.....	28
ii. Respondent Failed to Meet its Burden, Particularly in Light of General Counsel’s Strong Showing of Unlawful Motive	32
B. Rowland Did Not Scream At Resident B	34
C. Respondent’s Investigations Into the Misconduct of Whitmire and Rowland Were So Insufficient as to be Pretextual	39
D. The ALJ Went Beyond The Bounds of the Act By Concluding Whitmire and Rowland Violated State and Federal Elder Abuse Laws	44
E. Respondent Was Obligated To Engage in Pre-Disciplinary Bargaining With the Union	46
IV. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
NLRB Decisions	
<i>Avondale Industries, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 1064 (1999).....	27, 30 33
<i>Clinton Food 4 Less</i> , 288 NLRB 597 (1988).....	39
<i>Connecticut Health</i> , 325 NLRB 351 (1998).....	40, 44
<i>Dennett Road Manor Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 397 (1989).....	40, 43
<i>Fresno Bee</i> , 337 NLRB 1161 (2002).....	46
<i>Hickory Creek Nursing Home</i> , 295 NLRB 1144 (1989).....	41
<i>Kidde, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 78 (1987).....	39
<i>Merrillat Industries</i> , 307 NLRB 1301 (1992).....	30, 33
<i>Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1434 (2006).....	29, 32
<i>Septix Waste, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 494 (2006).....	34
<i>Structural Composites Industries</i> , 304 NLRB 729 (1991).....	28, 30
<i>Success Village Apartments, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 579 (2006).....	39
<i>Washoe Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 202 (2001).....	46, 47
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), approved in <i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393, (1983).....	26, 27, 28
Circuit Court Decisions	
<i>Sarchet v. Chater</i> , 78 F.3d 305, 307 (7th Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Green v. Shalala</i> , 51 F.3d 96, 100-01 (7th Cir. 1995).....	45
